

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-07-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2019AP173-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SHAWN A. ANDERSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE EAU CLAIRE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE JON M. THEISEN,
PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 261-8118

(608) 266-9594 (Fax)

burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| ISSUE PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| The circuit court soundly exercised its discretion in ordering lifetime supervision for Anderson..... | 3 |
| A. A circuit court has broad discretion in imposing sentence. | 4 |
| B. A circuit court has discretion to order lifetime supervision for certain sex offenders..... | 5 |
| C. The court soundly determined that lifetime supervision of Anderson was necessary to protect the public. | 5 |
| 1. The State, in advocating for a sentence including lifetime supervision, emphasized that the need to protect the public was the most important factor before the court. | 6 |
| 2. Anderson’s counsel and Anderson argued for less time and no lifetime supervision. | 7 |

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 3. The court determined that protection of the public and Anderson’s character were the most important factors guiding its sentence. | 8 |
| D. Anderson’s arguments fail..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>McCleary v. State</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971) | 3, 5, 13 |
| <i>State v. Cherry</i> , 2008 WI App 80, 312 Wis. 2d 203, 752 N.W.2d 393..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Delgado</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 270, 588 N.W.2d 1 (1999) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Fuerst</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 903, 512 N.W.2d 243 (Ct. App. 1994)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197..... | 3, 4, 14 |
| <i>State v. Helmbrecht</i> , 2017 WI App 5, 373 Wis. 2d 203, 891 N.W.2d 412 | 4, 14, 15 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2012 WI App 76, 343 Wis. 2d 602, 819 N.W.2d 288 | 15 |
| <i>State v. Ramel</i> , 2007 WI App 271, 306 Wis. 2d 654, 743 N.W.2d 502 | 15 |
| <i>State v. Stenzel</i> , 2004 WI App 181, 276 Wis. 2d 224, 688 N.W.2d 20 | 3, 4 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2012 WI App 48, 340 Wis. 2d 654, 813 N.W.2d 709..... | 3 |
| <i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2006 WI App 49, 289 Wis. 2d 594, 712 N.W.2d 76..... | 4 |
| Statutes | |
| Wis. Stat. § 939.615 | 2, 5 |
| Wis. Stat. § 939.615(2)..... | 1, 5 |
| Wis. Stat. § 973.125(1)..... | 5 |
